
Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 

B E T W E E N: 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

-and- 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA, 2321198 
ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED, VICAR HOMES LTD. and TRADE 

CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION 

Respondents 

NOTICE OF ABANDONMENT 

The Respondents, Carlo DeMaria and Sandra DeMaria, hereby abandon their motion returnable 

August 12, 2020 seeking to, inter alia, vacate or amend the Receivership Order of Justice Penny 

dated January 17, 2019. 

July 10, 2020 GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Lawyers 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto ON  M5H 4E3 

Gavin J. Tighe (34496Q)
Tel: (416) 865-6664 
gjtighe@grllp.com 

Alexander Melfi (64154H) 
Tel: (416) 865-6712 
amelfi@grllp.com 

Lawyers for the Respondents, 2321197 Ontario 
Inc., Carlo De Maria, Sandra DeMaria, 2321198 
Ontario Inc., and Vicar Homes Ltd. 



-2- 

TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto ON  M5K 0A1 

Barbara Grossman
barbara.grossman@dentons.com

Tel: 416 863 4417 

Lawyers for the Applicant 

AND TO: KSV KOFMAN INC. 
150 King Street West, Suite 2308 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1J9 

David Sieradzki
dsieradzki@ksvadvisroy.com

Tel: 416 932 6030 

Receiver 

AND TO: CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge Street 
North York, ON  M2N 7E9 

George Benchetrit
george@chaitons.com

Tel: 416 218 1141 

Lawyers for the Receiver, 
KSV Kofman Inc.  

AND TO: LOOPSTRA NIXON LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
Woodbine Place 
135 Queen's Plate Drive 
Suite 600 
Toronto ON  M9W 6V7 

Peter W. G. Carey
pcarey@loonix.com

Tel: 416 748 4774 
Fax: 416 746 8319 

Lawyers for the Respondent, 
Trade Capital Finance Corporation  
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